

Environmental Protection

## California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region

Katherine Hart, Chair

Edmund G. Brown Jr.

11020 Sun Center Drive, #200, Rancho Cordova, California 95670-6114 (916) 464-3291 • FAX (916) 464-4645 http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/centralvalley

30 December 2011

CERTIFIED MAIL 7009 1410 0002 1422 0744

Mr. Denis Brown Shell Oil Products US 20945 S. Wilmington Avenue Carson, CA 90810 CERTIFIED MAIL 7010 0290 0000 8536 0720

Mr. Tom Magney, P.G. Conestoga Rovers and Associates 19449 Riverside Drive, Suite 230 Sonoma, CA 95405

## NOTICE OF TERMINATION FOR GENERAL ORDER NO. R5-2008-0149, FORMER SHELL SERVICE STATION, 5730 FOLSOM BOULEVARD, SACRAMENTO, SACRAMENTO COUNTY

On 15 March 2010, the Executive Officer of the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board issued a Notice of Applicability under Order No. R5-2008-0149, *In-Situ Groundwater Remediation at Sites with Volatile Organic Compounds, Nitrogen Compounds, Perchlorate, Pesticides, Semi-Volatile Compounds, Hexavalent Chromium and/or Petroleum Hydrocarbons.* In the Notice of Applicability the project was assigned site-specific Order No. R5-2008-0149-06. Remediation conducted under this project began with injection on 15 and 16 July 2010. Post injection monitoring was conducted through the third quarter 2011.

In a 6 December 2011 email, Mr. Tom Magney of Conestoga-Rovers & Associates requested termination of coverage for the Project. Therefore, through this letter, General Order No. R5-2008-0149-06 is hereby terminated as of the date of this letter. Invoicing for General Order coverage will be modified accordingly.

If you have any questions, please contact Vera Fischer at (916) 464-4792 or vfischer@waterboards.ca.gov.

original signed by Frederick Moss for

Pamela C. Creedon Executive Officer

cc: Susan Kelly, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Jovel Vossler, Regional Water Quality Control Board, Rancho Cordova Jack Bellan, Sacramento County Environmental Management Department, Sacramento Loren Harlow, Stoel Rives, LLP o

California Environmental Protection Agency

